
CHAPTER 452
	

728

Assembly Bill 77
	

Published.
December 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 452

AN ACT to amend 341.16 (1) ; and to create 341.12 (4) of the stat-
utes, relating to requiring motor vehicle registration plates to be
reflectorized.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate aind assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 341.12 (4) of the statutes is created to read:
341.12 (4) All registration plates issued under s. 341.25 (1) (a) and

for motor trucks having a gross weight of not more than 10,000 pounds
on and after January 1, 1967, shall be treated with a reflectorized material.
The department, in conjunction with the corrections division of the depart-
ment of public welfare and the bureau of purchases in the department of
administration, shall establish the specifications for the reflectorized mate-
rial and invite bids for supplying reflectorized material. The bureau of
purchases shall establish a date for the opening of such bids and shall
award the contract for supplying reflectorized material to the lowest re-
sponsible bidder. The specifications shall be drawn up for each base plate
year. An additional fee of 15 cents per year per set of registration plates
shall be collected for cost of reflectorization and administration. The motor
vehicle commissioner shall prescribe the term for the use of reflectorized
plates.

SECTION 2. 341.16 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
341.16 (1) Whenever a current registration plate is lost or destroyed,

the owner of the vehicle to which the plate was attached shall immediately
apply to the department for replacement. Upon satisfactory proof of the
loss or destruction of the plate and upon payment of a fee of $t $1.50, the
department shall issue a replacement.
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